
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

VIRTUAL North 
Planning Committee

Date: WEDNESDAY, 9 
DECEMBER 2020

Time: 6.00 PM

Location: VIRTUAL MEETING

Watch Live Watch a live broadcast of this 
meeting on the Council’s YouTube 
channel: Hillingdon London

Important 
Meeting 
Advice:

Following UK Government advice 
to avoid all but essential travel and 
to practice social distancing, the 
usual physical public speaking 
rights at Planning Committee will be 
suspended temporarily during the 
coronavirus pandemic. Instead, 
written representations will be 
considered as part of Hillingdon’s 
established Petitions Scheme. 

To Councillors on the Committee

Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman)
Councillor Henry Higgins (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Jas Dhot
Councillor Becky Haggar
Councillor Allan Kauffman
Councillor Carol Melvin 
Councillor John Morgan
Councillor John Oswell (Opposition Lead)
Councillor Jagjit Singh

Published: Tuesday, 1 December 2020

Contact: Democratic Services
Telephone 01895 250636 or email 
(recommended): democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk

A

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/HillingdonLondon


Agenda

Chairman's Announcements
1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

PART I - Members, Public and Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned.

Applications with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

6  The Watertower Field, 
Ducks Hill Farm, 
Ducks Hill Road, 
Northwood – 

60901/APP/2020/2979

Northwood Change of use of land to store 
wood and agricultural products for 
biomass energy including 
installation of 3 storage bays, 
siting of a portable office block and 
a portable toilet block and addition 
of a fence and gate

Recommendations: Refusal

9 – 26

43 - 52

7  55 Northwood Way, 
Northwood – 

27224/APP/2020/2978

Northwood 
Hills

Single storey outbuilding to rear 
for use as a gym/games room

Recommendations: Refusal

27 – 34

53 - 56



PART II - Members Only

That the reports in Part 2 of this agenda be declared not for publication because they involve the 
disclosure of information in accordance with Section 100(A) and Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), in that they contain exempt information and that the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it.

8 Enforcement Report 35 - 42

PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee                        43 - 56



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

NORTH Planning Committee

18 November 2020

Meeting held at VIRTUAL - Live on the Council's YouTube channel: Hillingdon London

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Henry Higgins (Vice-Chairman), Jas Dhot, 
Becky Haggar, Allan Kauffman, Carol Melvin, John Morgan, John Oswell (Opposition 
Lead) and Jagjit Singh

LBH Officers Present: 
Kerrie Munro, James Rodger (Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration), 
Luke Taylor (Democratic Services Officer), Alan Tilly (Transport Planning and 
Development Manager) and James Wells (Planning Team Leader)

87.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

88.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest

89.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2020 be agreed 
as a correct record.

90.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

91.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that Items 1 – 13 were parked as Part I and would be considered in 
public, and Items 14 – 16 were marked as Part II and would be considered in private.

92.    49 BEECH AVENUE, RUISLIP - 12926/APP/2020/2732  (Agenda Item 6)

Demolition of existing bungalow and erection of two-storey building to provide 
three two-bed and one one-bed self-contained flats.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Officers introduced the report, and the Committee heard that a petition had been 
received in objection to the application.

The agent had submitted a written representation that stated the siting of the driveway 
and proposed parking space would have exactly the same impact on 47 Beech Avenue 
that the parking adjacent to 19, 23, 29 and 31 Beech Avenue have on neighbouring 
properties, and the amenity space will act as a buffer zone between the parking and 
the units. The agent noted that the amended amenity space for each flat would have no 
adverse impact on 51 Beech Avenue, and compliance to parking requirements could 
be secured by planning conditions. Members were also informed that the proposal sat 
well on the site in terms of size and character and was not an overdevelopment that 
would be detrimental to the visual amenities of the street scene and character and 
appearance of the wider area.

The Committee noted that the officer’s report was good, and there were enough 
reasons for refusal as the application was non-compliant. The officer’s 
recommendation was then moved, seconded, and, upon being put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be refused.

93.    1 MANOR HOUSE DRIVE, NORTHWOOD - 27306/
[...]
se. The 
petitioner also stated that there is a parking management scheme in The Avenue and 
the nine proposed spaces at the site could not all be used due to manoeuvring, and 
this would lead to parking concerns.

Members agreed that the proposal was too big, an overdevelopment of the site and a 
bad design, and noted the officer’s report was good. As such, the officer’s 
recommendation was moved, seconded and unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be refused.

95.    18A ELGOOD AVENUE, NORTHWOOD - 47802/APP/2020/492  (Agenda Item 9)

Installation of paved patio with timber railings and gates to the south eastern 
side elevation and part two-storey, part single-storey side/rear extension, single-
storey front extension, installation of two rooflights to rear and front elevation. 
(Part Retrospective Application).

Officers introduced the application.

Page 3



A petition had been submitted in objection to the application, and a written 
representation received from petitioners. The Committee heard that the refusal reasons 
regarding the veranda from a previously appeal had not been overcome, and the 
application would cause harm to the area through its proposed height and materials. 
The petitioners wrote that no attempt to address the effect on 19 Gatehill Road had 
been made, and screening had been removed to expose the neighbours’ garden and 
home. Furthermore, the windows and patio of 19 Gatehill Road would be more 
overlooked than before as there was no reduction in the height of the raised terrace. 
The petitioners requested a condition be added to ensure the garage was used to 
accommodate cars only, and the bathroom window obscurely glazed.

The applicant submitted a written representation that stated the proposed and 
completed works were fully compliant with all applicable and local planning policies. 
Councillors were informed that the proposed patio’s size, height and design was 
acceptable and not considered to have an adverse impact on the amenity of adjacent 
properties and open space.

The Committee noted that the application was retrospective, but the patio was 
acceptable and there were no grounds to refuse the application. Responding to 
Councillors’ questioning, officers confirmed that the extension was built away from 19 
Gatehill Road, and the new windows caused no further overlooking of No. 19 that the 
existing windows in the house. 

Members were informed that the application removed the roof and timber patio, and 
this was the main concern of the Planning Inspectorate. The Committee expressed 
concern that landspacing had been removed by the applicant, and a hedge or similar 
would be more suitable screening than a wall between the two properties. The Head of 
Planning and Regeneration noted that the application was in an Area of Special 
Character and a condition to ensure suitable screening was justified. 

The Committee moved the officer’s recommendation, subject to delegated authority to 
the Head of Planning and Regeneration to add an additional condition to ensure the 
screening between the site and 19 Gatehill Avenue was suitable for the local area. This 
proposal was seconded and unanimously agreed at a vote.

RESOLVED: That the application be agreed, subject to delegated authority to the 
Head of Planning and Regeneration to agree an additional condition to ensure 
appropriate screening on the boundary between 18a Elgood Avenue and 19 
Gatehill Road.

96.    2 GATEHILL ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 10808/APP/2020/2629  (Agenda Item 10)

This application was withdrawn by the applicant prior to the meeting.

97.    SOUTH LAWN, HIGH ROAD, EASTCOTE - 20698/APP/2020/2964  (Agenda Item 11)

Single-storey rear extension.

Officers introduced the application.

A petition had been received in objection to the application, and the petitioners 
submitted a written representation which stated a number of applications had been 
received at this site in recent years, and the building was now out of char
[...]
ing put to a vote, the recommendation received five votes in favour, and four votes 
against.

RESOLVED: That the application be refused.

99.    THE SIX BELLS PUBLIC HOUSE, DUCKS HILL ROAD, RUISLIP - 
14387/APP/2020/2776  (Agenda Item 13)

Proposed barn extension to provide a restaurant at ground floor and ten guest 
rooms at first floor (Application for Listed Building Consent).

This item was heard alongside Item 12. 

Officers introduced the item and noted the addendum. 

Members moved and seconded the officer’s recommendation, and upon being put to a 
vote, there was five votes in favour, and four votes against.

RESOLVED: That the application be refused.

100.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 14)

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the enforcement action, as recommended in the officer’s report, was 

agreed; and,

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report, into the public domain, solely for the purposes of it 
issuing the formal beach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is declared as exempt from publication as it involves the disclosure of 
information in accordance with Section 100(A) and paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12 (A) to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), in that the report 
contains information relating to any individual, information likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and information relating to any action taken or to be 
taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime and that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing it.

101.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 15)

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the enforcement action, as recommended in the officer’s report, was 

agreed; and,

Page 6



2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report, into the public domain, solely for the purposes of it 
issuing the formal beach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is declared as exempt from publication as it involves the disclosure of 
information in accordance with Section 100(A) and paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12 (A) to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), in that the report 
contains information relating to any individual, information likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and information relating to any action taken or to be 
taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime and that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing it.

102.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 16)

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the enforcement action, as recommended in the officer’s report, was 

agreed; and,

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report, into the public domain, solely for the purposes of it 
issuing the formal beach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is declared as exempt from publication as it involves the disclosure of 
information in accordance with Section 100(A) and paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12 (A) to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), in that the report 
contains information relating to any individual, information likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and information relating to any action taken or to be 
taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime and that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing it.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 8.05 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services on Telephone 01895 250636 or email 
(recommended): democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk.  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 9th December 2020
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

THE WATERTOWER FIELD, DUCKS HILL FARM DUCKS HILL ROAD
NORTHWOOD 

Change of use of land to store wood and agricultural products for biomass
energy including installation of 3 storage bays, siting of a portable office block
and a portable toilet block and addition of a fence and gate

17/09/2020

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 60901/APP/2020/2979

Drawing Nos: Location Plan
East Elevation
West Elevation Revised
North Elevation
South Elevation
Block Plan
Planning Statement
Site Plan

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application is for full planning for use of the site as a storage and distribution facility for
biomass. The site will store raw material from Ducks Hill Farm, local gardeners,
landscapers, and tree surgeons carrying out arboriculture work before sending it to
biomass facilities. The application seeks the creation of three 180m2 open storage bays
totalling 540m2, the siting of a portable site office totalling 8.92m2, the siting of a portable
two unit toilet block totalling 10.02m2, the creation of two new accesses, removal of
existing access, associated landscaping and hardstanding.

Policy DME 7 of the Local Plan Part 2 states: the Council will support farm diversification
schemes including those related to the provision of renewable energy, provided that they
minimise visual, traffic and environmental impacts and do not: (I) have an adverse impact
on the open character of the countryside and landscape quality; (ii) contribute to visual
"clutter"; (iii) significantly increase road traffic or congestion 
[...]
ive species.
8) This storage use is very different to agricultural use.  

In addition a petition with 32 signatures was received objecting on green belt and traffic grounds

Support

(1) One support representation was received stating that the applicants have been very good
cooperative neighbours for many years and we know that this project will completed thoughtfully.

The Northwood Residents Association object for the following reasons:
The site will become a storage and distribution facility for the raw material biomass, so not the
production itself. This storage use is very different to agricultural use.
The land in question is in the Green Belt, close to Ruislip Woods and opposite Copse Wood, and is
seen when travelling by road from Ruislip to Northwood and we consider that the proposed use of
the agricultural land will be visually intrusive.
The applicants report states, 'The location also has good transport benefits not available at other
sites and will support the farm in line with policy.' In fact, it is on an A road where the entrance/exit is
onto a part of the road with a50 mph speed limit and a main link between residential areas. In
addition, any decision should be based upon planning considerations and not business issues.
The applicants report states by the end of year three the traffic generation will be around 76 daily
two-way vehicle trips with a maximum amount of two-way vehicle trips possible per day being 90. Is
that 76 per day which is a huge number in itself, or in fact 152 movements on and off the road of 76
movements in and 76 out? It will be even more of a problem if the vehicles come through the
residential area from Northwood as they will need to stop in a 50 mph part of the road and wait for a
gap in oncoming traffic. They will also be slow to build up speed when leaving the site.
The majority of the traffic generated will be by way of large artic lorries described in the Planning
Statement as capable of holding 25 tonnes of material wh
[...]
t which is amplified by the
'vehicle borne' nature of the proposal's planning use-type. An application (in proximity and to the
north of this application site area) for a change of use of land to B8 (storage) use class and the siting
of 36 shipping containers for self-storage use (5907/APP/2018/477) was refused in 2019 on 'Green
Belt' issues but excluding highway related grounds.
Local Plan: Part 2 Policies - DMT 1 and DMT 2 require the Council to consider whether the traffic
generated by proposed developments is acceptable in terms of the local highway and junction
capacity, traffic flows and conditions of general highway or pedestrian safety.
The applicant states that - "The development forecasts to have approximately 12 customers on
average per day in the first year of operation, 24 in year two and around 32 in year three. It is
anticipated that each customer will offload two tonnes of material each per trip. The material will be
collected by artic lorries capable of holding 25 tonnes of material meaning it is expected that six
lorries will visit the site per week in the first year, twelve in year two and 15 in year three. It is
anticipated that two jobs will be created in the operation.
By the end of year three, the traffic generation will be around 76 daily two-way vehicle trips. As the
site will operate under a policy T6 waste exemption which allows storage of up to 500 tonnes of
material per week, the maximum amount of two-way vehicle trips possible per day would be 90. The
traffic generated at the site is expected to be evenly spread out through the day, avoiding peak
attendance at any one time which should remove any risk of congestion."
The stated level of projected activity which includes for 'depositing' and 'collection' vehicles for years
1 to 3 is anticipated to peak in year 3 with 32/15 two-way vehicles per day respectively. However, the
applicant then mentions that at the end of year three-traffic generation would amount to 76 daily two-
way vehicle 
[...]
at

io
n

Sc
al

e 
1:

50
Pr

op
os

ed
 S

id
e 

El
ev

at
io

n
Sc

al
e 

1:
50

3600

2500

3600

2500

2500

3600

3600

2500

G
ym

/ G
am

e 
R

oo
m

Page 55



29

Kelvin

30

Woodcote

Hurley

The End House

84.1m

Pincio

ROAD

Ellesselle

Posts

61

Hi
lls

id
e 

Ju
ni

or
 S

ch
oo

l

51

59

2

53

51

Gairnside

NO
RTHW

O
O

D

30

37

Shelter

GATE END

65

26

LB

87.8m

W
AY

49

41

40

Gatehurst

Centre
Childrens

ILL

1

Posts

N
U

E

84.4m

6338

24

Dr
ain

48 13

84.7m

65

´

December 2020

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

55 Northwood Way
Northwood

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 01895 250111

27224/APP/2020/2978

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

Page 56



1

Meeting: North Planning Committee
Date: 9 December 2020 Time: 6:00pm
Place: Virtual Committee

ADDENDUM SHEET

Item:  6 Location: The 
Watertower Field, 
Ducks Hill Farm, Ducks 
Hill Road, Northwood 

Amendments/Additional Information: Officer Comments:
To address the issues raised in the officer report the applicant’s 
planning agent has amended the application. A revised Planning 
Statement and revised Site Plan, East Elevation, West Elevation, 
North Elevation and South Elevation drawings were submitted on 1 
December 2020. The amended drawings show the originally proposed 
office and toilet removed. The existing access is retained, and the site 
layout amended so that the proposed bays are sited to the north of the 
existing building and hardstanding, approximately 25 metres back 
from the road. 

The Planning Statement has been amended regarding traffic and 
trees. The agents have referred to a scheme for similar development 
that was approved in Holly Hill Farm in the London Borough of Enfield 
(application ref. 16/03444/FUL). The agents consider that the 
proposed development will bring local and national benefits, including 
the creation of 2 jobs in the first year of operation. The agents also 
consider that the proposed development is not possible anywhere else 
other than a green belt location because it would not be viable. 

Officer Response:

With regard to traffic, the Planning Statement still state’s ‘the 
maximum amount of two-way vehicle trips possible per day would be 
90’. However, no Transport Assessment has been submitted. The 
scheme in the London Borough of Enfield is not considered to be a 
similar proposal for various reasons, not least it is sited amongst 
existing farm buildings rather than being detached from them. No 
alternative site analysis has been submitted to support the agent’s 
contention that the proposed development is not possible anywhere 
else other than a green belt location.

Although the removal of the proposed office and toilet reduces the 
impact of the proposed development, the installation of 3 storage bays 
and the addition of a fence and gate would have an industrial 
appearance and still cause substantial harm to the visual amenity and 
openness of the Green Belt.

To note that additional 
plans and information 
have been received. 

Officer response on the 
additional information 
received.

Page 57

Agenda Annex



2

The Council’s concerns have not been fully addressed and the 
following amended version of the first recommended reason for 
refusal is considered to apply:

The development represents inappropriate development within the 
Green Belt and no very special circumstances have been provided 
which either singularly or cumulatively overcome the presumption 
against inappropriate development in the Green Belt. The land 
proposed for the proposed change of use of the land including 
installation of 3 storage bays and addition of a fence and gate would 
have an industrial appearance and cause substantial harm to the 
visual amenity and openness of the Green Belt. The proposal is 
therefore contrary to Policy EM2 of the Hillingdon Local Plan Part 1 
(November 2012) and Policy DMEI 4 of the Hillingdon Local Plan Part 
2 (January 2020).

The retention of the existing access and the deletion of the proposed 
new exit is considered to address the Council’s concerns regarding 
likely damage to, or removal of, existing highway trees along the 
roadside. The Council’s tree officer no longer objects to the proposals. 
It is therefore considered that the second recommended reason for 
refusal should be deleted.

The amendments to the planning statement about traffic are not 
considered to address the Council’s concerns regarding highway 
safety and the third recommended reason for refusal is still considered 
to apply.

Refusal reason 01 is 
altered as set out in 
italics.

Refusal reason 02 is 
removed.

Refusal reason 03 still 
applies.

Page 58


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 The Watertower Field, Ducks Hill Farm, Ducks Hill Road, Northwood - 60901/APP/2020/2979
	2979 Report
	LP

	7 55 Northwood Way, Northwood - 27224/APP/2020/2978
	2978 Reports
	LP

	8 Enforcement Report
	 PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee
	Cover for Booklet - 9th Dec 20
	2979 Stitched
	2978 Stitched

	 Addendum



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

NORTH Planning Committee

9 December 2020

Meeting held at VIRTUAL - Live on the Council's YouTube channel: Hillingdon London

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Henry Higgins (Vice-Chairman), Jas Dhot, 
Becky Haggar, Allan Kauffman, Carol Melvin, John Morgan, John Oswell (Opposition 
Lead) and Jagjit Singh

LBH Officers Present: 
Neil Fraser (Democratic Services Officer), James Rodger (Head of Planning, 
Transportation and Regeneration), Glen Egan (Office Managing Partner - Legal 
Services), Alan Tilly (Transport Planning and Development Manager) and James Wells 
(Planning Team Leader)

103.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

None.

104.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

105.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2020 be 
approved as a correct record.

106.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

It was confirmed that application 27224/APP/2020/2978 (Agenda Item 7) had been 
withdrawn by the applicant prior to the meeting.

107.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that items 1-6 would be considered in public, and item 8 would be 
considered in private.

108.    THE WATERTOWER FIELD, DUCKS HILL FARM, DUCKS HILL ROAD, 
NORTHWOOD - 60901/APP/2020/2979  (Agenda Item 6)

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum, which confirmed that 



following publication, the applicant had submitted an amended application which 
removed the originally proposed office and toilet. The existing access was to be 
retained, and the site layout amended so that the proposed bays would be sited to the 
north of the existing building. In addition, the Planning Statement had been amended 
regarding traffic and trees, with a scheme in Enfield suggested as a similar scheme 
that had been approved. Opinions from the applicant’s agent regarding development 
within the Green Belt were also included.

Addressing these points, officers confirmed that, with regard to traffic, the Planning 
Statement stated that ‘the maximum amount of two-way vehicle trips possible per day 
would be 90’. However, no Transport Assessment had been submitted. The scheme in 
the London Borough of Enfield was not considered to be a similar proposal for various 
reasons, including that it was sited amongst existing farm buildings rather than being 
detached from them. No alternative site analysis had been submitted to support the 
agent’s contention that the proposed development was not possible anywhere else 
other than a Green Belt location.

Although the removal of the proposed office and toilet reduced the impact of the 
proposed development, the installation of 3 storage bays and the addition of a fence 
and gate would have an industrial appearance and still cause substantial harm to the 
visual amenity and openness of the Green Belt.

As it was considered that the Council’s concerns had not been fully addressed, the 
application was recommended for refusal for the reasons set out in the report (as 
amended in the addendum).

A written submission was read to the Committee on behalf of petitioners objecting to 
the application, key points of which included:

 The application was harmful to the Green Belt and did not demonstrate ‘very 
special circumstances’ to set aside the presumption against such development, 
and was contrary to Hillingdon Policies DMEI 4 and DME 7.

 It was proposed that the site would become a storage and distribution facility for 
the raw material biomass, not production. This storage use was very different to 
agricultural use.

 The proposed use of the agricultural land would be visually intrusive.
 The traffic generated by the site would have an adverse impact on local roads 

and road users. Traffic generation as a result of the proposal had  not been 
adequately considered.

 The previous application for placing 36 shipping storage containers on the site, 
with significantly less suggested traffic movement, was refused for similar 
reasons to those suggested by petitioners for the current application.

A written submission was read to the Committee on behalf of the applicant, key points 
of which included:

 Following publication of the officer’s report, the application had been amended 
to remove the issues regarding traffic and trees. This also removed the office 
and toilet block, which were not necessary for the development to function, and 
made the development less industrial. 

 The new site layout kept the existing access and opened the site up, allowing for 
greater manoeuvrability within the site, removed confusion over the accesses, 
and set back the concrete bays so they were no longer visible from Ducks Hill 



Road.
 Regarding the very special circumstances test to overcome harm to the Green 

Belt, this was met for four reasons:
o The development was a renewable energy project and could export 

enough material to biomass plants around London per year to power the 
equivalent of 19,500 households. A similar development to that submitted 
had been approved by Enfield Borough Council at Holly Hill Farm within 
the Green Belt. 

o The development could not be sited elsewhere, as such a  development 
would not be economically possible at a commercial site within the 
Borough due to high land values and expenses.

o A large amount of the material would come from trees on land owned by 
Hillingdon. Red Squirrel Tree Surgery, who currently hold Hillingdon 
Council’s contract to manage the trees in the Borough, had agreed to 
send all the material produced under their contract, enabling it and the 
Borough to reduce their carbon footprint instead of sending it for 
composting.

o The fourth reason was farm diversification and land use; the use of the 
land for the proposed development was not very different from what it 
was currently being used for, and would integrate well with existing 
operations.

 The development would benefit the farm, as well as the local environment and 
businesses, and would significantly contribute to renewable energy targets.

Members supported the officer’s recommendation to refuse, as it was considered that 
the proposed development constituted an inappropriate use of the Green Belt. The 
officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, unanimously 
agreed.*

*Cllr Higgins was present but did not vote, as he joined the meeting partway through 
the item.

RESOLVED:  That the application be refused.

109.    55 NORTHWOOD WAY, NORTHWOOD - 27224/APP/2020/2978  (Agenda Item 7)

The item was withdrawn prior to the meeting.

110.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 8)

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the enforcement action, as recommended in the officer’s report, was 

agreed; and,

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report, into the public domain, solely for the purposes of it 
issuing the formal beach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is declared as exempt from publication as it involves the disclosure of 
information in accordance with Section 100(A) and paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12 (A) to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), in that the report 
contains information relating to any individual, information likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and information relating to any action taken or to be 
taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 



crime and that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing it.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.20 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services on Telephone 01895 250636 or email 
(recommended): democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk.  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


